
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cannon, Cullwick (Vice-Chair), Doughty 

(Chair), Mason, Pavlovic, Richardson and Warters 
 

Date: Monday, 26 March 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
  

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
February 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
  

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 23 March 2018. 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
 

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 

can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

 Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 

  

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust - CQC 
inspection report (Pages 9 - 96) 
 

 

 The report provides an overview from the Chief Executive on the 
Care Quality Commission’s latest inspection report for York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. It contains feedback on 
a number of the Trust’s sites and services, as well as an overall 
assessment of the services that were reviewed during the most 
recent inspection. 
 

5. Mental Health and Demand on Policing     (Pages 97 - 134) 
 

 This report provides information on the vision of North Yorkshire 
Police (NYP) in respect to mental heath and reducing harm to 
people at greater risk. It provides general data on mental health 
demands and the response of policing. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Briefing on Priory Medical Group's proposal to relocate 
services to proposed Burnholme Health Centre  
(Pages 135 - 138)  
 

 

 This briefing provides information on the proposal to develop a 
new Healthcare Centre as one element of a larger multi-agency 
Community Development scheme including an Older Persons 
Home, new housing, and relocated community services to form a 
new “Burnholme Health and Wellness Campus.” 
 

7. Work Plan    (Pages 139 - 144) 
  

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
  

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Becky Holloway 
Telephone – 01904 553978 
E-mail – becky.holloway@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
 
Councillor Mason Registered Paramedic 

Managing Director of Yorkshire Emergency & 
Urgent Care Services Ltd 
Proprietor of YorMed, with NHS contracts 
Interim CEO of York Blind Society 

 
Councillor Richardson  Ongoing treatment at York Pain clinic and ongoing 

treatment for knee operation. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 19 February 2018 

Present Councillors Cannon, Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 
Doughty (Chair), Mason, Pavlovic, Richardson 
and Warters 

 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

Councillors Cannon, Cullwick and Richardson declared the treatment they 
were receiving from York Hospital. 

 
58. Minutes  
 

Members received the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018 
and the revised minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 
(appended). 
 

The Chair reiterated his belief that more detail should be provided within 
the minutes, specifically in regard to Members’ questions, and encouraged 
Members to raise any concerns they had about specific omissions in the 
future. It was suggested that greater attention be drawn in the minutes to 
the meeting webcast. 
 

Resolved: To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
January 2018 and the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
December 2017 with the agreed amendments. 

 
59. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s scheme of public participation, and that one written 
representation had been received from Ms Gwen Vardigans. The written 
representation and the officer response (appended) were circulated to 
members and read out for the benefit of attendees. 

 

Ms Ann Weerakoon asked the following question of the committee: Can the 
people of York and North Yorkshire be reassured that despite spiralling 
costs the new Mental Health Hospital will be built and operational by 
December 2019? 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



The Chair thanked Ms Weerakoon for her question and explained that the 
presentation on the new mental health hospital would address the points 
raised. 
 

60. Update on New Mental Health Hospital  
 

Members received a presentation and update report on the development of 
plans for a new mental health hospital for York and Selby. Ruth Hill, 
Director of Operations, Dr Steve Wright, Deputy Medical Director, and 
Martin Dale, Strategic Project Manager, all from TEWV, were in attendance 
to deliver the presentation and to respond to questions. Derek Shepherd, 
from P&HS Architects, provided an interactive digital 3D model of the 
proposed new building. 
 

The TEWV officers reported that work was ongoing to engage service 
users and care workers in all aspects of the project including the building 
design. Plans were currently going through the approval process and 
assurance had been sought from contractors and builders that the new 
building would be operational within the timescales given. Discussion with 
York St John University, the site’s neighbours, had been very positive and it 
was hoped that agreements would be reached regarding shared use
[...]
cess to the rest of the hospital. 

 Community work would continue to take place in hubs closer to people’s 
homes. 

 Construction of the building had been planned using the YorBuild model 
which promoted local job creation and use of the local workforce. 

 The hospital was being financed by TEWV and it was envisaged that 
this would be retained as a hospital for York and Selby in the long term. 

 The hospital was scheduled to be completed by December 2019 with an 
additional six weeks allocated for staff orientation and to ensure the 
building was fully operational. 

 

Members were impressed by the proposed design and felt it would be 
helpful to stay abreast of the project. 
 

Resolved: To note the briefing and request an executive summary of the 
business case for the hospital at the meeting of the committee 
in May 2018. 

 

Reason: To inform Members of the progress of the new hospital plans. 
 
61. Finance and Performance Quarter 3 Monitoring Report  
 

Members considered the report which analysed the latest performance for 
2017/18 and forecasted the financial outturn position for all of the services 
falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing 
& Adult Social Care. Richard Hartle, Martin Farran, and Terry Rudden were 
in attendance to present the report and to take questions.  
 

The following information was provided in response to questions from 
committee members: 
 

 There had been an overspend in the overall budget for adult social care, 
and fewer savings made than expected, due mainly to an increased 
demand for services. It was not expected that the level of demand on 

Page 5



services would reduce but it was hoped that better use could be made 
of available resources. Additional funding for adult social care had been 
raised through local taxation in line with new national guidelines. 

 A higher-than-expected number of people coming into care through 
hospital admissions had presented a challenge to loc
[...]
commissioned substance misuse service. 

 

Reason: To keep the committee updated on the latest financial and 
performance position for 2017-18 

 

Page 6



62. Work Plan  
 

Members received the Committee’s work plan for the municipal year 
 

It was reported that no members of the committee had attended the 
arranged joint scrutiny meeting to discuss the potential for a children’s 
mental health review and that the Children, Education and Communities 
Scrutiny Committee would instead address this through a briefing. 
 

Cllr Pavlovic suggested that a verbal briefing he’d received on the Council’s 
work in supporting entrenched rough sleepers would be useful for the 
committee’s consideration at a future meeting and the scrutiny officer 
agreed to look into arranging this. 
 

There was a discussion about the remit of the committee in considering the 
implications of changes in the governance arrangements for the North 
Yorkshire Fire Authority. It was agreed to await the outcome of the decision 
resting with national government, before deciding on an appropriate course 
of action. 
 

Two additions were made to the work plan as follows: 

 May 2018 - Consideration of the business case for the new mental 
health hospital 

 May 2018 – To receive report on the engagement of York Hospital with 
Home First 

 

Resolved: To approve the work plan for the municipal year with the above 
two additions 

 

Reason: To keep the work plan up to date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P. Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee  
26 March 2018  
Care Quality Commission (CQC) Report 
 
Patrick Crowley, Chief Executive, York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  

 

 
Purpose of report 
 
This report provides an overview from the Chief Executive on the Care Quality 
Commission’s latest inspection report for York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 
The full report is also included.   
 
The ratings tables are on pages 11-15 of the CQC report. The section relating to York 
Hospital is on pages 60-82 of the CQC report.  
 
Introduction & overview  
 
The report contains feedback on a number of the Trust’s sites and services, as well as an 
overall assessment of the services that were reviewed during the most recent inspection 
visit.  
 
The CQC inspected the Trust as part of its planned inspection programme, carrying out 
visits between 19-21 September and 17-19 October 2017. 
 
Following that inspection they have given the Trust an overall rating of Requires 
Improvement.  
 
Summary of ratings:  
Area assessed*  Rating  
Trust overall  Requires Improvement  
York Hospital  Good  
Scarborough Hospital  Requires Improvement  
Bridlington Hospital  Requires Improvement  
*Community services were not reassessed as part of this inspection, and retain a rating of Good overall.  

 
Looking across all of the areas assessed, the majority of the Trust is rated Good and there 
are evident improvements across our most challenged services, despite the very difficult 
context we work in. The report also highlights areas where we recognise the need for 
continuous improvement. These are a reflection of our existing priorities, and we will 
respond positively to the recommendations.  
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  
Title: Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee Report, 26 March 2018  
 

To be a valued and trusted partner within our care system delivering safe effective care to the 
population we serve. 

It is both encouraging and appropriate that the rating for York Hospital and community 
services is Good, as these services make up the largest proportion of the Trust’s overall 
activity. It is also encouraging to see the many positive findings noted in the CQC’s reports 
for Scarborough and Bridlington Hospitals, despite both sites being given a Requires 
Improve
[...]
e to their needs, with a particular focus on 
reducing harm to people at greater risk.  Our vision in respect of mental 
health is threefold:  

• Those people coming into contact with NYP, whose mental health 
is a presenting issue, get the earliest possible intervention at the 
lowest appropriate level to help promote recovery  

• Improve services, reduced demand and keep people safe, well 
and avoid inappropriate contact with NYP as a consequence of 
poor mental health 

• Reduced repeat calls for service where mental health is a 
component, by focusing on identifying unmet needs and working 
with others to address them  

 

To achieve these objectives, it is vital to have an improved 
understanding of the scale and nature of the issues being faced.  Mental 
health issues affect all aspects of life and no single agency can hope to 
address its complex nature alone.  Although it is often seen as a health 
issue, its consequences impact upon every public service.  The police 
service often encounters people at the highest level of risk and need, 
where other services appear unable to provide the requisite assistance.  
Described below is our combined response to those specific questions 
raised within your originating report sent to PCCs & Chief Constables 
and our endeavours to set-out the evidence and narrative to portray an 
insight into the challenge being faced, both locally and nationally.  

General data on mental health demands  

Mental health forms a core part of policing business (Adebowale, 2017) 
through the police duty to preserve life.  Estimates indicate that 20-40% 
of operational policing demand includes some component of mental 

Page 97 Agenda Item 5



  

 

  

 

health issue.  This is entirely consistent with figures from the Adult 
Psychiatric Morbidity Survey1 showing that around 17% of people over 
16yrs old have a common mental disorder, and supporting evidence that 
a similar proportion are symptomatic but do not fulfil full diagnost
[...]
project for 
frontline officers.  

It is therefore perhaps helpful to consider the issues associated with 
policing and mental health through the lens of the “i4R Model”, 
developed by NYP in 2016 as part of the “Connect – Mental Health 
Partnership” with the University of York, College of Policing and Tees 
Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust and sponsored through 
the Police Knowledge Fund (report enclosed).  The model identifies five 
key areas where agencies can improve in respect of vulnerability:  

• Identification of vulnerability, through training, raising awareness, 
enhancing partnerships and developing screening tools  

• Recording of relevant information in a terminology that is 
commonly understood between (and accessible by) partners  

• Response using appropriate internal and external resources in an 
intelligent way, to ensure the lowest appropriate, least restrictive 
intervention at the earliest possible opportunity  

• Referral to agencies able to provide the correct, longer-term 
support and management  

• Review to ensure residual risks and needs are understood and 
effectively managed, and that there is identifiable ownership of 
responsibilities  

 

Identification  

As the police and many other commissioned services (e.g. Supporting 
Victims – North Yorkshire’s equivalent to Victim Support, provided by an 
in-house team) are not experts in mental health, it is extremely difficult 
for officers to consistently identify whether someone with whom they are 
in contact is experiencing mental health issues.  

The presentation of a person in distress, or in need, can have compound 
causes and the police cannot be expected to accurately determine the 
underlying causes without expert advice from the outset.  However, 
there are strong indications from a number of data sources that the 
number of people encountered by police who have one form or another 
of mental health issue is increasing.  The reasons underpinning this are 
complex a
[...]
imise the need for hospitalisation or further 

mental health crisis. 

P
age 127



    
 

5. The Team will work with Locality Acute Foundation Hospital Trusts to prevent unnecessary admissions to acute services. The 

team will also provide assessment to young people admitted to hospital with an ongoing physical condition who may be 

experiencing psychological difficulties. 

30 Clarence Street 

City of York Council  drove the refurbishment project between January and June 2017 which saw Sycamore House turn into a new 

community based mental health offer. This includes  the building for ‘The Haven’ £326k  and the revitalised community space at 30 

Clarence street.  (£178k of DoH ‘health based places of safety’ funding, plus £148k of CYC capital funding)  

York Mind and York Pathways have office space in the building. The synergy between these organisations and the services 

operating from the ground floor, are helping facilitate even closer working relationships between the sector, the council and the 

NHS to both respond to and prevent mental health crisis. 

Safe Haven  

The Haven at 30 Clarence Street is collaboration between TEWV, CYC and Mental Health Matters and offers a welcoming, safe, 

comfortable, non-judgmental and non-clinical environment. The Haven will be able to provide information and emotional support if 

individuals are in crisis or they feel they are heading towards a crisis situation. The service is open 6pm – 11pm everyday including 

bank holidays and weekends. 

Individuals can come just for a cup of tea and a chat, or can access one-to-one emotional support from trained mental health 

professionals. They also offer help in creating staying well and crisis plans, and support visitors to access other services and 

organisations that may be useful to them. 

P
age 128



    
 

The service works closely with GPs, Community Mental Health Teams, Crisis Teams, A&E Mental Health Liaison Teams, Police 

and Ambulance Services, Street 
[...]
eft blank



Burnholme Proposal March 2018  Priory Medical Group 

Page 1 of 4 

Briefing Paper for the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
“Priory Medical Group proposal to relocate services to proposed Burnholme 

Health Centre” 
 
Background to Proposals 
The Burnholme Campus which is the focus of this proposal is situated in the Heworth 
ward of York, adjacent to the Hull Road Ward where approximately 40% of Priory 
Medical Group patients live.  The indices of Multiple Deprivation show that both 
wards are in the 20% most deprived areas in the country.  Health as well as 
economic deprivation is of particular concern.  
 
Mental Health condition registers are above average in these wards, with limited 
access to community services. The current Mental Health Provider (TEWV) has 
expressed an interest in improving access to community services, including co-
location of services in a community health care setting including the Burnholme 
Campus.  
 
Substance Misuse and Alcohol Misuse rates for the City of York are concentrated in 
these wards. The recent introduction of shared care primary care support with the 
current Substance Misuse Provider (Lifeline) has resulted in an Outstanding CQC 
rating for our “Care of vulnerable adults” in the Heworth Ward and we aspire to 
extend this to the Hull Road Ward with increased premises capacity.   
 
The Tang Hall Lane and Park View Surgeries serve a higher than practice average 
number of older patients (>75 years) and also have the highest proportion of patients 
with Long Term Conditions.  
 
National lottery funding was secured for this locality to fund projects focussed on 
social deprivation. A similar investment in premises from which to provide health and 
care services is now required. 
 
The Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group and City of York Council have 
described their vision for Integrated Hub based care provision across the City of 
York.  Our proposals for Burnholme meet this vision located in the area of greatest 
patient need. 
 
Integration of Care Providers 
Priory Medical Group is working closely with a multitude of Health and Social Care 
providers and support for Burnholme development has been voiced by key providers 
including: 

 City of York Council (CYC) 

 York Training Foundation Hospital Trust (YTFHT) 

 Tees, Esk, and Wear Valley Mental Health Trust (TEWV) 

 York Integrated Care Team (YICT) 

 Nimbuscare Limited (A GP Alliance of Priory Medical Group, Haxby Group 
Practice, Unity Health and My Health) 

 
 

Page 135 Agenda Item 6



Burnholme Proposal March 2018  Priory Medical Group 

Page 2 of 4 

Summary of the Burnholme Proposal 
Our proposal  focuses on the development of a new Healthcare Centre as one 
element of a larger multi-agency Community Development scheme including an 
Older Persons Home, new housing, and relocation of community services (Library, 
Community Church, sports and social centres) into a single, easy to access and 
convenient site. The vision for the site is the creation of the “Burnholme Health and 
Wellness Campus” delivering a range of integrated public, private, community and 
voluntary activities and services.  These functions will support each other and 
contribute to improved health and holistic wellbeing for the local community. The 
campus will become the focal point for a far wider range of care services than are 
currently available. 
 
The Healthcare Centre will enable a fundamental and transformative expansion in 
the range and delivery of services provided to patients including but not limited to;  

 Greater access to patient centred technologies to improve self-management 
thereby creating sustainable primary care capacity. 

 access to a wide range of high quality integrated Clinical Services 

 the transition of services from hospital based to community-based 

 the consolidation of 2 GP surgeries into a single fit for purpose centre 
releasing resources to improve
[...]
mance Monitoring Report 

  
3. Work Plan 2017/18 

 

26 March 2018 1. York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust report on latest CQC inspection 
2. Update report on increase in mental health crisis call handled by NY Police 
3. Report on Priory Medical Group proposals to relocate services to proposed 

Burnholme Health Centre. 
 

4. Work Plan 
 

P
age 142



23 April 2018 1. Homeless Strategy 
2. Update Report on Actions Against Community Safety Plan Targets 

 
3. Work Plan 2017/18 

23 May 2018 1. New mental health hospital business case 
2. Report on engagement around Home First strategy 
3. Healthwatch six-monthly performance update 

 
4. Work Plan 2017/18 

 

June: HWBB Annual report including Review of Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Update on new mental 
Health Strategy (TBC) 
 

On Going Issues 

CCG Recovery Plan  

Better Care Fund 

Healthy Child Service (Service launch in June. Data to measure trends and KPIs) 

Report at a future date on North Yorkshire and York Suicide Prevention Group (Agreed January 2017)  

 

 

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust - CQC inspection report
	Doc1
	20180215 York NHSFT report - FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

	5 Mental Health and Demand on Policing
	Annex 1 - Urgent Care Services

	6 Briefing on Priory Medical Group's proposal to relocate services to proposed Burnholme Health Centre
	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 26 March 2018 

Present Councillors Cullwick (Vice-Chair), Doughty 
(Chair), Funnell (Substitute), Mason, 
Richardson, Taylor and Warters 

Apologies Councillor Pavlovic  

 

63. Declarations of Interest  
 

Cllr Richardson declared a standing personal interest that his niece was a 
adult care manager with CYC and asked that it be added to his standing 
interests for the committee. 

 
64. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2018 be 

approved, and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

65. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme, in relation to Agenda Item 6 (Minute 
68 refers).  The Chair agreed that the speaker’s comments be heard under 
the relevant agenda item. 

 
66. York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust - CQC inspection 
report  

 
Members considered a report which provided an overview from the Chief 
Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust on the Care 
Quality Commission’s (CQC) latest inspection report for the Trust, based 
on visits during September and October 2017.  It included feedback on a 
number of the Trust’s sites and services, as well as an overall assessment 
of the services reviewed during the most recent inspection visit. 
 
Mike Proctor, Deputy Chief Executive, was in attendance to present the 
report and respond to questions.  He explained that the CQC’s report was a 
positive one for York Hospital, which had been rated as ‘good.’  Although 
the Trust’s overall rating of ‘requires improvement’, was disappointing, 
there was nothing in the report to suggest that the Trust was not doing all it 



could to address the challenges it faced.  The main issue was the 
recruitment and retention of staff, which was a national problem across the 
NHS. 
 
The following information was provided in response to Members’ questions 
(page numbers refer to the inspection report): 

 The mention of children at risk (p.5) was linked to the problem of 
recruiting specialist child nurses and the need to move children away 
from the emergency department. 

 The missed targets in safeguarding training rates (p.5) would be 
reviewed and monitored; this was an important area for the Trust. 

 Improving the ward environment for vulnerable people (p.6) was a 
constant challenge; more work was needed to reduce in-patient time 
and introduce a dementia champion in every ward. 

 Although some staff from York Hospital were helping to alleviate staff 
shortages in Scarborough, the situation would not be made worse at 
York in order to improve things elsewhere. 

 The reasons for the recruitment problems were complex and included 
a shortage of training places, a high turnover of junior doctors and 
insufficient students leaving schools in Scarborough with the right 
qualifications. 

 Vacancies currently stood at around 10%; a breakdown of these by 
geographical area could be supplied to Members. 

 Action being taken to improve the situation included modelling the 
provision of affordable shared housing in York, exploiting new 
opportunities for the council and the NHS to work together, and 
increasing placements for university students. 

 

Resolved: That the report, and the additional information provided at the 
meeting, be noted. 

 
Reason: To confirm that the committee is aware of the content of the 

CQC inspection report and the response of the Trust, in 
accordance with the scrutiny remit. 

 
67. Mental Health and Demand on Policing  

 
Members considered a report which outlined the vision of North Yorkshire 
Police (NYP) in respect of mental heath and reducing harm to people at 
greater risk, providing data on mental health demands and the response of 
policing. 
 
Bob Scott, the North Yorkshire Police Mental Health & Suicide Prevention 
Partnership Development Inspector, was in attendance to present the 
report, supported by the council’s Assistant Director of Adult Social Care, 



the Vale of York CCG Head of Joint Programmes and the Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys (TEWV) Director of Operations, York and Selby.  All agreed 
that dealing with people with mental health issues placed a heavy demand 
on police resources and that it was the responsibility of all agencies to be 
aware of these issues and not to work in isolation. 
 
Members commented favourably on the quality of the report and asked a 
series of questions on various aspects, to which Officers’ responses may 
be summarised as follows: 

 Government grants were available for training, which had led to the 
Connect mental health partnership.  

 Training had been rolled out to 400 staff, with a further 1,100 this year 
being trained by mental health professionals from TEWV. 

 There was a need to ensure continual professional development, but 
there were competing demands within the Force. 

 More information sharing was needed to avoid the risk, costs and 
stress of patients having to repeat their stories at every handover 
between agencies. 

 Most organisations had teams working on the implementation of the 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), which it was hoped 
would not get in the way of protecting people. 

 There was an impact of having a large student population in York but 
the universities were doing more to assist. 

 There was a need to understand what had happened in a person’s 
life that had led them to becoming involved with the police. 

 There were increasing opportunities to determine the impact of 
mental health issues on all agencies involved. 

 There was a need to balance this work with the primary aim of the 
Police, which was to protect lives. 

 
Resolved: That the report, and the additional information provided at the 

meeting, be noted. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the committee’s scrutiny remit. 

 
68. Briefing on Priory Medical Group's proposal to relocate services 
to proposed Burnholme Health Centre  

 
Members received a briefing report on the proposal of the Priory Medical 
Group (PMG) to develop a new Healthcare Centre as part of a larger multi-
agency Community Development scheme forming a new “Burnholme 
Health and Wellness Campus.” 
 
Claire Douglas commented on this item as a public participant (Minute 65 
refers).  She welcomed the opportunity to provide good facilities and new 



services to 20,000 patients, but urged that the effect of the closure of 
existing surgeries on all patients be considered, noting that public transport 
to Burnholme was inadequate. 
 
Martin Eades, the Managing Partner of the PMG and Emma Broughton, a 
PMG Partner, were in attendance to present the report and answer 
questions, supported by the council’s Elderly Persons’ Homes Project 
Manager.  PMG confirmed that the proposal was to relocate current 
surgeries at Tang Hall Lane, Park View and Heworth Green to a new health 
centre at the Burnholme Campus.  Members questioned PMG at length 
during their debate; the responses may be summarised as follows: 

 The new centre reflected a national desire to move services out of 
hospitals and closer to patients, as well as addressing the need in 
York to provide more services and clinicians without the constraints of 
using three converted homes. 

 Some 90% of current service users lived within a one mile radius of 
the Burnholme site and most of those without transport lived within a 
half mile radius of the site. 

 PMG was looking for Dial-a-Ride and Age UK to provide transport for 
those who needed it and would also welcome support in improving 
public transport. 

 The three existing surgeries would need to be sold to fund the new 
centre. 

 The centre was a personal financial risk to the PMG partners, but 
they had willing backers. 

 A key advantage was that all services could be accessed at one site 
rather than at three different locations as at present. 

 ‘New’ services were already in existence, but spread across three 
sites; the centre would bring them all together.  

 
Resolved: That the briefing report, and the additional information provided 

at the meeting, be noted. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the committee’s scrutiny remit. 

 
69. Work Plan  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2017-18 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the work plan under review. 

 
 



 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


